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Specifications:

TRIM FRAME WIDTH KIT MODEL
29 13/16" (75.7cm) 111.2200981 Black
 111.2200381 Stainless Steel
 
26 13/16" (68.1cm) 111.2270381 Stainless Steel

▒ The Trim Kits can be installed on Kenmore Elite microwave oven models: 111.72213810 and 111.72219810

Your safety and the safety of others are very important.

We have provided many important safety messages in this manual and on your appliance. Always read and obey all safety 
messages.

This is the safety alert symbol.

This symbol alerts you to potential hazards that can kill or hurt you and others.

All safety messages will follow the safety alert symbol and either the word “DANGER” or “WARNING.”

These words mean:

You can be killed or seriously injured if you don't 
immediately follow instructions.

You can be killed or seriously injured if you don't follow  
instructions.

All safety messages will tell you what the potential hazard is, tell you how to reduce the chance of injury, and tell you what 
can happen if the instructions are not followed.

MICROWAVE OVEN SAFETY

DANGER

WARNING
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INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

Tools Needed
Gather the required tools and parts before starting 
installation.
Read and follow the instructions provided with any tools listed 
here.

Parts Supplied (not shown to scale)

#2 Phillips 
screwdriver

Pencil Awl or punch

Trim Frame Bottom Duct Top Bracket

Phillips Round-Head Screws
24 (21 or 22 required for 

installation)

Phillips Flat-Head Screws
5 (4 required for installation)

Anti-Tip Bracket Bottom Bracket Template

Drill with 7⁄64” bit 
or #35

Tape measure Scissors (optional)

3"
(7.6 cm)

BB

D 36"
(91.4 cm)

C

2"
(5.1 cm)

2"
(5.1 cm)

1 "
(4.0 cm)

A

E

9/16

A

A. Upper cabinet
B. Microwave oven cutout
C. Lower oven cutout

D. Lower cabinets
E. Floor

Location RequirementsTools and Parts

The microwave oven may be installed over a built-in wall 
oven. Make sure there is a minimum of 3'' (7.6cm) between 
the top of the lower oven cutout and the microwave oven 
cutout floor. See Fig. 1 below
The microwave oven may also be installed in a cabinet by 
itself(without a built-in oven below). For best usability access, 
there should be a minimum of 36'' (91.4) from the floor to the 
microwave oven cutout floor. Allow a clearance of at least 
1-9/16''(4.0cm) below the microwave oven cutout. See Fig.2 
below.
In each case, there must be a minimum of 2''(5.1cm) between 
the cutout opening and a cabinet or surface above. See both 
figures below.

Fig. 1 Fig. 2
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1" overlap

Depth

Height

Width

3” min.1” Clearance 
beyond Trim Frame
(on all sides)

27" Models : ⅝" overlap
30" Models : 2-¼" overlap

1 ⅜" overlap

    CAUTION
This trim kit uses air flow from the top, bottom and 
sides of the trim frame. Blocking the air flow can cause 
the microwave to function improperly and may cause 
damage to the microwave.
Allow a 1” clearance beyond the edge of the Trim 
Frame to provide proper air flow.

Required Cutout Dimensions Trim Kit Frame Dimensions

Models 27” 30”

Height 16¾” 16¾”

Width 25½” 25½”

Depth (min.)* 19½” or 22” 19½” or 22”

* Min. depth with receptacle outside cabinet 19½”
 Min. depth with receptacle inside cabinet 22”

The Trim Frame will overlap the cutout edges as listed below. 
Additionally, allow one inch clearance beyond Trim Frame 
edges on all sides for proper airflow.

26-13/16" width frame: 

1" at top, 1-⅜" at bottom, ⅝" on each side

29-13/16" width frame: 

1" at top, 1-⅜" at bottom, 2-¼" on each side

27"
Model

30"
Model
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Prepare Microwave Oven

Attach Bottom Duct

1. Unplug the microwave oven before proceeding with the 
installation.

2. Remove any loose items inside the microwave oven,  
including the turntable and turntable support.

3. Carefully turn the microwave oven upside down.

4. Fit the tab on the bottom bracket into the slot on the back 
of the bottom duct, and push down until the bracket is flush 
with the bottom of the duct.  
Fasten the bottom bracket to the bottom duct by using two 
round-head screws.

5. Line up the tab on the bottom duct with the slot on the 
bottom of the microwave and insert the tab into the slot.

Front

Tab

Rear

Screws

Screws

Screws

Microwave Oven Upside Down

Electrical Shock Hazard

Plug into a grounded 3 prong outlet.

Do not remove ground prong.

Do not use an adapter.

Do not use an extension cord.

Failure to follow these instructions can result in death,  
fire, or electrical shock.

GROUNDING INSTRUCTIONS
 For all cord connected appliances:
The microwave oven must be grounded. In the event 
of an electrical short circuit, grounding reduces the 
risk of electric shock by providing an escape wire for 
the electric current. The microwave oven is equipped 
with a cord having a grounding wire with a grounding 
plug. The plug must be plugged into an outlet that is 
properly installed and grounded.

WARNING:    Improper use of the grounding plug can 
result in a risk of electric shock. Consult a qualified 
electrician or serviceman if the grounding instructions 
are not completely understood, or if doubt exists as to 
whether the microwave oven is properly grounded.

Do not use an extension cord. If the power supply cord 
is too short, have a qualified electrician or serviceman 
install an outlet near the microwave oven.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

Electrical Requirements

     WARNING

Install according to all local governing codes and ordinances.

Required:

	A 120 volt, 60 Hz, AC only, 15- or 20-amp electrical supply 
with a fuse or circuit breaker.

Recommended:

	A time-delay fuse or time-delay circuit breaker.

	A separate circuit serving only this microwave oven.

WARNING: To prevent injury, disconnect power at fuse box 
or circuit breaker panel to the receptacle into which the 
microwave oven is plugged. 

Tab
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Install the Anti-Tip Bracket Install Microwave Oven Into Cabinet

1. Draw a line on the cutout floor at the center of the cutout, 
and extend the line 1⁄2” down the face of the cabinet.

2. Fold or cut the front edge of the template, along the front 
guide line. Place the template flush along the front edge 
of the cutout floor, aligning the center line of the template 
with the center line of the cutout floor. Mark the centers 
of the two screw holes with an awl or center punch for the 
anti-tip bracket location as shown.

3. Remove the template and drill two holes for the anti-tip 
bracket.

4. Install the anti-tip bracket onto the cutout floor using two 
round-head screws.

Cutout Floor

Screws

Bottom Duct

Screws

Anti-Tip Assembly

Cutout Opening

Positioning
Flange

Anti-Tip
Bracket

Anti-Tip Bracket

Bottom Bracket

1. Carefully return microwave oven to its upright position.

2. Position microwave oven near cutout opening.

3. Plug in microwave oven.

4. The bottom bracket must be flat to the cutout floor to 
engage correctly with the anti-tip bracket as shown. 
Carefully slide the microwave oven back, engaging the 
anti-tip bracket. Make sure the power cord is not mashed 
or cut as you slide the microwave into place.

5. Center the microwave oven within the cutout opening.

6. Ensure the microwave oven is accurately centered.
 Line up the center line on the cabinet with the triangular 

hole on the front of the bottom duct.

7. Drill pilot holes through the positioning flange and then 
install five round-head screws at the front of the bottom 
duct as shown.

Electrical Shock Hazard

Plug into a grounded 3 prong outlet.

Do not remove ground prong.

Do not use an adapter.

Do not use an extension cord.

Failure to follow these instructions can result in death, 
fire, or electrical shock.

     WARNING
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Install Trim Kit Frame

Replace Any Loose Items

Flat-head screws

Flat-head screws

1. Your trim kit is now fully installed. Replace any loose items 
that were removed from the inside of the microwave oven.  
Save or discard the extra screws.  
Do not place them in the microwave oven.

2. Keep these installation instructions for future reference.

3. Reconnect power at fuse box or circuit breaker panel to the 
receptacle into which the microwave oven is plugged.

1. Place the trim kit frame over the front surface of the 
microwave oven.

2. Open the microwave oven door. Secure the trim kit frame 
to the top and bottom brackets using four flat-head screws 
(two on the inside top and two on the inside bottom).

Install The Top Bracket

Screws

1. Place the top bracket on the top of the microwave oven, 
with the tabs on the top and sides of the bracket fitting 
squarely against the microwave oven.

2. Drill pilot holes through the holes in the top bracket.  
Attach the top bracket to the cabinet using nine round-
head screws
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Especificaciones:

TAMAÑO DEL JUEGO NÚMEROS/COLORES DEL MODELO DEL JUEGO
29 13/16" (75.7cm) 111.2200981 Negro
 111.2200381 Acero Inoxidable
 
26 13/16" (68.1cm) 111.2270381 Acero Inoxidable

▒ Los juegos empotrados pueden instalarse sobre los modelos de hornos microondas Kenmore 111.72213810 and 
111.72219810

Su seguridad y la de otras personas es muy importante.

Existen muchos mensajes de seguridad importante tanto en este manual como en el dispositivo. Siempre lea y sigas todas las 
instrucciones de seguridad.

Este es el símbolo de alerta de seguridad.
Este símbolo lo alerta sobre peligros potenciales que pueden matarlo o lastimarlo tanto a usted como a 
otras personas.
Todos los mensajes de seguridad serán precedidos por este simple y las palabras "PELIGRO" o 
"ADVERTENCIA”.
Estas palabras quieren decir que:

Si no sigue estas instrucciones inmediatamente puede morir 
o resultar seriamente lastimado.

Si no sigue estas instrucciones puede morir o resultar 
seriamente lastimado.

Todos los mensajes de seguridad especificarán cuál es el peligro potencial, cómo reducir la posibilidad de resultar lastimado 
y qué puede ocurrir si no se siguen las instrucciones.

SEGURIDAD DEL HORNO MICROONDAS

PELIGRO

   ADVERTENCIA
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INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACIÓN

Herramientas necesarias
Reúna todas las herramientas y piezas requeridas antes de 
comenzar con la instalación. Lea y siga las instrucciones 
proporcionadas para las herramientas listadas a 
continuación.

PARTS INCLUDED

Destornillador 
Phillips nº2

Lápiz Punzón o 
perforadora

Estructura Ajustable Conducto Inferior Soporte Superior

Tornillos Phillips con
Cabeza Redonda

Tornillos Phillips con
Cabeza Plana

Soporte 
Antivolcaduras

Soporte Inferior Plantilla

Taladro con broca 
de 7⁄64” o nº 35

Cinta métrica Tijeras (opcional)

Requerimientos de ubicaciónHerramientas y piezas

El horno de microondas puede instalarse sobre un horno 
empotrado de pared. Asegúrese de que haya un mínimo 
de 3 '' (7.6 cm) entre la parte superior del recorte del horno 
inferior y el piso recortado del horno de microondas. Ver Fig. 
1 abajo

El horno de microondas también se puede instalar en un 
gabinete solo (sin un horno incorporado a continuación). Para 
un mejor acceso de usabilidad, debe haber un mínimo de 36 
'' (91.4) desde el piso hasta el piso del horno de microondas. 
Deje un espacio libre de al menos 1-9/16 '' (4,0 cm) por 
debajo del corte del horno de microondas. Vea la figura 2 a 
continuación.

En cada caso, debe haber un mínimo de 2 '' (5.1 cm) entre la 
abertura del corte y un gabinete o superficie superior. Ver las 
dos figuras a continuación.

A. Gabinete superior
B. Abertura de horno 

microondas

C. Abertura de horno inferior
D. Gabinete inferior
E. Piso

3"
(7.6 cm)

BB

D 36"
(91.4 cm)

C

2"
(5.1 cm)

2"
(5.1 cm)

1 "
(4.0 cm)

A

E

9/16

A

Fig. 1 Fig. 2
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Superposición de 1" 

Profundidad

Altura

Ancho

Mín. de 3”.Despeje de 1” más allá de la 
estructura con terminaciones 
(en todos los lados)

Modelos de 27": Superposición de ⅝"
Modelos de 30": Superposición de 2-¼"

Superposición 
de 1 ⅜"

    PRECAUCIÓN
Este kit ajustable usa el flujo de aire desde la parte 
superior, inferior y los costados de la estructura 
ajustable. Bloquear el flujo de aire puede hacer que el 
microondas funcione de forma inadecuada y ocasionar 
daños sobre el mismo. Deje un espacio de 1” más allá 
del extremo de la estructura ajustable para brindar el 
flujo de aire apropiado.

Dimensiones de recorte requeridas Dimensiones del juego de molduras del marco

Modelos 27” 30”

Altura 16¾” 16¾”

Ancho 25½” 25½”

Profundidad (mín.)* 19½” or 22” 19½” or 22”

* Profundidad mínima con el receptáculo fuera del gabinete 19 ½”.
 Profundidad mínima con el receptáculo dentro del gabinete 22”.

El marco de recorte se superpondrá a los bordes recortados 
como se indica a continuación. Además, deje un espacio de 
una pulgada más allá de los bordes del marco de ajuste en 
todos los lados para que el flujo de aire sea adecuado.

1 "en la parte superior, 1-⅜" en la parte inferior, ⅝ "en cada 
lado

Marco de 29-13/16"de ancho:

1 "en la parte superior, 1-⅜" en la parte inferior, 2-¼ "en 
cada lado

Juego de 
molduras 
27" 
(68.1cm)

Juego de 
molduras 
30"  
(76.2 cm)
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Preparación del horno microondas

Ensamblar Conducto Inferior

1. Desconecte el horno microondas antes de proceder con la 
instalación.

2. Retire cualquier ítem que esté flojo dentro del horno 
microondas, incluyendo el plato giratorio y su respectivo 
soporte. 

3. Con cuidado dé vuelta el horno microondas.

4. Enganche la lengüeta en el soporte inferior sobre la ranura 
en la parte trasera del conducto inferior, y presione hacia 
abajo hasta que el soporte quede alineado con la parte 
inferior del conducto. Ajuste el soporte inferior al conducto 
inferior, usando dos tornillos con cabeza redonda.

5. Alinee la pestaña en el conducto inferior con la ranura en 
la parte inferior del microondas e inserte la pestaña en la 
ranura.

Tornillos

Tornillos

Horno microondas dado vuelta

Riesgo de descarga eléctrica

Conecte a un enchufe a tierra de tres puntas.

No retire el enchufe a tierra.

No utilice un adaptador.

No utilice una extensión o alargador.

El no seguir estas instrucciones puede provocar la 
muerte, incendio, o descargas eléctricas.

INSTRUCCIONES DE 
CONEXIÓN A TIERRA
 Para todos los dispositivos con cables:
El horno microondas debe tener conexión a tierra. En 
caso de corto circuito, este tipo de conexión reduce 
el riesgo de descargas eléctricas al proporcionar 
un cable de escape para la corriente eléctrica. Este 
dispositivo está equipado con un cable que cuenta 
con un enchufe de conexión a tierra. El enchufe debe 
ser conectado a un tomacorriente correctamente 
instalado y conectado a tierra.

ADVERTENCIA:  Un uso inadecuado del enchufe 
con conexión a tierra podría producir una descarga 
eléctrica. Consulte con un eléctrico calificado o 
con personal de servicio técnico si no comprende 
completamente las instrucciones de conexión a tierra o 
si tiene dudas sobre si el microondas está conectado a 
tierra de forma adecuada.

No utilice alargadores o extensiones. Si el cable de 
suministro eléctrico es muy corto, haga que un técnico o 
eléctrico calificado instale un tomacorriente cerca del horno.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

Requerimientos eléctricos

    PELIGRO

Cumpla con todos los códigos y ordenanzas locales.

Requerido:

	Suministro eléctrico de 120 volt, 60 Hz, AC solamente, 15- o 
20-amp con un fusible o disyuntor.

Recomendado:

	Un fusible o disyuntor de acción retardada.
	Un circuito separado que alimente sólo a este horno 
microondas.

Frente

Parte 
trasera

Tornillos

ADVERTENCIA: Para evitar lesiones, desconecte la energía 
de la caja de fusibles o el panel del interruptor automático 
al receptáculo en el que se encuentra enchufado el horno 
de microondas.

Tab

Tab
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Instale El Soporte Antivolcaduras

Instalación del horno microondas

1. Dibuje una línea sobre el piso del recorte, específicamente 
en el centro de la misma, y extienda la línea ½” debajo de 
la cara del gabinete.

2. Doble o recorte el extremo frontal de la plantilla, a lo 
largo de la línea de la guía frontal. Coloque la plantilla 
alineada a lo largo del extremo frontal del piso del recorte, 
alineando la línea central de la plantilla con la línea 
central del piso del recorte. 
Marque los centros de los dos agujeros de los tornillos con 
un punzón o una perforadora central en la ubicación del 
soporte antivolcaduras, como se muestra en la figura.

3. Retire la plantilla y haga dos agujeros para el soporte 
antivolcaduras.

4. Instale el soporte antivolcaduras en el piso del recorte, 
usando dos tornillos con cabeza redonda.

Piso del Recorte

Tornillos

Conducto Inferior

Tornillos

Ensamble 
Antivolcaduras

Abertura del
Recorte

Pestaña de 
Posicionamiento

Soporte
Antivolcaduras

Soporte
Antivolcaduras

Soporte Inferior

1. Gire suavemente el horno microondas a su posición 
derecha.

2. Posicione el horno microondas cerca del espacio de la 
abertura.

3. Conecte el horno microondas.

4. El soporte antivolcaduras se deberá apoyar de forma plana 
sobre el piso del recorte, para ajustarse de forma correcta 
con el soporte antivolcaduras, como se muestra en la 
figura. Con cuidado, vuelva a deslizar el horno microondas, 
adhiriendo el soporte antivolcaduras. Asegúrese de que 
el cable de corriente no sea machacado ni cortado al 
deslizar el horno microondas hasta su posición.

5. Centre el horno microondas dentro de la abertura del 
recorte.

6. Asegúrese de que el horno microondas esté centrado de 
forma precisa. Alinee la línea central del gabinete con el 
agujero triangular en el frente del conducto inferior.

7. Haga agujeros piloto a través de la pestaña de 
posicionamiento y luego instale cinco tornillos de cabeza 
redonda en la parte frontal del conducto inferior, como se 
muestra en la figura.

Riesgo de descarga eléctrica

Conecte a un enchufe a tierra de tres puntas.

No retire el enchufe a tierra.

No utilice un adaptador.

No utilice una extensión o alargador.

El no seguir estas instrucci nes puede provocar la 
muerte, incendio, o descargas eléctricas.

    PELIGRO
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Instalación De La Estructura Ajustable

Reemplace Cualquier Ítem Flojo

Tornillos con cabeza plana

Tornillos con 
cabeza plana

1. Su kit ajustable se encuentra ahora completamente 
instalado. Reemplace cualquier ítem flojo que haya sido 
retirado del interior del horno microondas. Guarde o 
descarte los tornillos adicionales. No los coloque en el 
horno microondas.

2. Guarde estas instrucciones de instalación para referencia 
futura.

3. Reemplace el fusible del hogar o cierre el disyuntor para 
reiniciar la corriente en el panel del servicio.

1. Coloque la estructura ajustable sobre el horno microondas.

2. Abra la puerta de horno microondas. Asegure la estructura 
ajustable usando cuatro tornillos de cabeza plana (dos en 
la parte superior interna y dos en la parte inferior interna).

Instalación Del Soporte Superior

Tornillos

1. Coloque el soporte superior en la parte superior del horno 
microondas, con las lengüetas sobre la parte superior y los 
costados del soporte ajustadas de frente contra el horno 
microondas.

2. Taladre agujeros piloto a través de los agujeros del soporte 
superior. Adhiera el soporte superior al gabinete, usando 
nueve tornillos con cabeza redonda.



KENMORE LIMITED WARRANTY

FOR ONE YEAR from the date of sale this product is warranted
against defects in material or workmanship when it is correctly
installed according to all supplied instructions.
WITH PROOF OF SALE, return a defective product to the retailer
from which it was purchased for free replacement.
This warranty is void if this appliance is ever used for other than
private household purposes.
This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also
have other rights which vary from state to state.
Sears Brands Management Corporation, Hoffman Estates, IL 60179

GARANTÍA LIMITADA DE KENMORE

POR UN AÑO a partir de la fecha de venta, este producto está
garantizado contra defectos en materiales o en mano de obra
cuando se instale correctamente de acuerdo a las instrucciones
provistas.
CON EL COMPROBANTE DE VENTA, devuelva un producto
defectuoso a la tienda donde lo compró y será reemplazado
gratuitamente.
Esta garantía se anula si este electrodoméstico se usa para
cualquier propósito que no sea el uso doméstico privado.
Esta garantía le otorga derechos legales específicos, y es posible
que tenga también otros derechos, los cuales varían de un estado
a otro.
S ears Brands Management Corporation, Hoffman Estates, IL 60179



담 당 김한주	님

브 랜 드 Kenmore 언			어 영어	/	스페인어

F.MODEL KENMORE	TRIM	KIT

B.MODEL
22009	Black	/	Negro
22003	Stainless	Steel	/	Acero	Inoxidable
22703	Stainless	Steel	/	Acero	Inoxidable

B U Y E R

COUNTRY

M E M O 총	15p	(140	x	210)

18.07.25-총	8p	(1~8p	_	①	전체	신규	포맷	작업,	②	일러스트	호환	작업	14	cut)
18.08.20-6p	(표지,	1p,	2p,	3p,	4p,	5p	_	모델명	추가	111.2270381	Stainless	Steel	/	

Acero	Inoxidable)
18.08.23-5p	(Sp	1~5	_	스페인어	전체	번역	작업)
18.08.28-2p	(En	2p,	Sp	2p)
18.09.07-1p	(Sp	2p)
18.09.10-2p	(표지,	표지뒤	(Warranty	부분))
18.09.12-12p	(En	1~6p,	페이지	추가(3p)_	Sp	1~6p,	페이지	추가(3p))
18.09.28-10p	(En	1~6p,	Sp	1~4p	_	①	수정	작업,	②	일러스트	그림	하	작업	1	cut)	_	

이승헌/김한주	님
18.10.01-2p	(En	4p,	Sp	4p)	_	이승헌	님
18.10.04-3p	(표지,	En	1p,	Sp	1p)	_	이승헌	님
18.10.05-4p	(En	3p,	4p,	Sp	3p,	4p)	_	이승헌	님
18.11.30-총	1p	(En	4p)	_	이승헌	님

ABOUT THIS MANUAL
(주) 신광씨링

광주광역시	서구	하남대로
502번길	14

NO NEED PRINT


